
~YOF 
. VANCOUVER DEVELOPMENT, BUILDINGS AND LICENSING 

REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

December 20, 2017 

Northstar International Motor Hotel 
6626 Angus Drive 
Vancouver BC 
V6P 5H9 

Northstar International Motor Hotel 
917 Main Street 
Vancouver BC 
V6A 2V8 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 917 Main Street- COBALT HOTEL 

ORDER 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
M. Elliston 
Property Use Inspector 
at 604.871.6968 
mike.elliston®vancouver .ca 
CF-2017-007589 

On October 31, 2017, our inspection services carried out are-inspection in your building at 
the above location and reported that although a number of issues have been rectified, the 
following maintenance issues remain outstanding throughout the suites and common toilet 
and shower rooms of your building and four (4) new violations were reported, in 
contravention of the Standards of Maintenance By-law. 

The Standards of Maintenance (SofM) By-law sets out a variety of requirements for 'lodging 
houses. In particular, section 21.10 reads: 

21.10 Every lodging house owner shall at all times keep or maintain the lodging 
house: 
(a) in a thoroughly clean and sanitary condition, including windows and Ughtwells; 
(b) free of pests, including insects and rodents; 
(c) fixtures and appliances in good working order and repair; 
(d) floors, stairs, doors, walls and windows in good working order and repair; 
(e) heating system in good working order and repair; and 
(f) sinks, toilets and bathing fixtures in good working order and repair. 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC VSY 1V4 vancouver.ca 



The following violations were reported: 

4th Floor suites: 

1. s.22(1) Floors - dirty carpet. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

2. Baseboards - mouse holes. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

3. Taps and Sink - leaking taps and plugged sink. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(/) 

4. Walls - hole in wall by sink, behind white card. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

5. Floors - damaged flooring around sink area. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

6. Taps - not working properly, low water flow. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(f) 

Jr_d Floor suites: 

7. s.22(1) Walls- mouse holes. Violation of SofM By-law 21 .10(d) 

8. Walls /ceiling - unfinished drywall repair, cracked and delaminated plaster. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

9. Window - top trim is in a state of poor repair. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

10. Walls/ ceiling - water damaged walls and ceiling. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

11 . Walls - mouse holes under sink. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

12. Walls - unfinished drywall repair. Violation of SofM By-law 21 .10(d) 

13. Door - damaged. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

14. Plumbing- low water flow. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(/) 

15. Plumbing- low water flow. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(/) 

16. Walls - water damaged, drywall missing. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

17. Door - damaged door and disconnected closer. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10( d) 

18. Window - main room - gaps in window frame. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

19. Window - small room- broken window pane. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

20. Walls - dirty, poorly painted. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

21 . Floors and baseboards - damaged flooring and baseboards. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

Page 2 of 5 



22. 5
·
22(1) · Electrical - ceiling light is not attached to ceiling and has no light bulb. 

Violation of SofM By-taw 21. 10(d) 

2nd Floor suites: 

23. s.22(1) ·Door· room number missing. Violation of SofM By-taw 21.18(a) 

24. - Floors - paint splatters all over flooring. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

25. · Walls/ceiling · peeling paint and damaged drywall. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

26. · Walls - mouse holes under sink. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

27. · Sink · plumbing drainage only connected to the larger basin. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(f) 

28. · Walls/ ceiling - damaged drywall. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

29. · Sink · damaged counter top. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

30. · Door frame· unfinished. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

31. · Door· room number missing. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 18(a) 

32. Window - broken window pane. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

33. Floors - damaged flooring. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

34. Door - damaged door and door frame. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

35. Radiator· water leak. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(e) 

36. Door· self-closing device does not completely close the door. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) · 

37. Door frame- gaps in transom panel above door. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

38. Door frame- gaps in transom panel above door. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

39. Plumbing· low water flow. Violation of SofM By-law 21 .10(f) 

40. Damaged/pest-ridden mattress and missing bedframe. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21.15 

41 . Walls/ceiling - dirty paint. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 
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1st Floor suites: 

42. .Z2(l) 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

51. 

52. 

53. 

54 . ......__ ...... 

Ceiling - gap in drywall at light fixture. v;olation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

Walls/ ceiling - unfinished drywall repair. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

Taps- not working properly. Violation of SofM By-law 21 .10(f) 

Carpets- damaged and dirty. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

Taps - not working properly. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(f) 

Walls/ceiling - dirty and peeling paint. Violation of SofM By-law 21 .10(d) 

Floors - floor has area of deflection under carpet. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

Damaged mattress and missing bedframe. Violation of SofM By-law 21.15 

Walls/ ceiling- water damaged drywall. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

Walls/ ceiling - water damaged drywall. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

Ceiling - unfinished drywall repair. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(d) 

Door - disconnected door closer. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

Walls - unfinished drywall repair. Violation of SofM By-law 21. 10(d) 

Common toilet and shower rooms: 

4th Floor: 

55. South side (SW) Shower Room: ineffective door lock. Violation of SofM By-law 21.4(b) 

56. South side (SE) Shower Room: low hot water pressure. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(f) 

3rd Floor: 

57. South side Shower Room: hole in wall and missing shower head. 
Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(f) 

58. South side Shower Room: paint on tiles in shower stall. Violation of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

2nd Floor: 

59. North side Shower Room: paint on tiles in shower stall. Violation of SofM By-law 21 . 10(a) 

60. South side Toilet Room: ineffective door lock. Violation of SofM By-law 21.4(b) 
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1st Floor: 

61. North side Shower Room: damaged walls and peeling paint. 
v;olaUon of SofM By-law 21.10(d) 

62. South side Shower Room: dirty upper tile area of shower. 
v;olaUon of SofM By-law 21.10(a) 

In accordance with Subsections 23.2 of the Standards of Maintenance By-law, you 
are ORDERED TO: 

1. Correct all the deficiencies detailed above (items nos. 1 through 62), 

on or before JANUARY 22N°, 2018. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER WILL RESULT IN THE MATTER BEING REFERRED TO 
THE CITY PROSECUTOR FOR THE LAYING OF CHARGES AND WILL NOT ABSOLVE YOU FROM 
COMPLYING. 

If you have any questions regarding this order, please contact Mr. M. Elliston, Property Use 
Inspector, at 604.871.6968 or email mike.elliston@vancouver.ca. 

Yours truly, 

P. Ryan, M. Sc., P. Eng. 
Chief Building Official and 
Director, Building Code and Policy 

ME/dlb 
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Yours truly, 

Kathryn Holm, P. Eng. 
Chief Licence Inspector and 
Director of Licences and Inspections 
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Mailing Address: Location: Q 
BRITISH 

.COLUMBIA 

BCRegistry 
Services 

PO Box 9431 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria BC VSW 9V3 

www.corporateonline.gov.bc.ca 

2nd Floor - 940 Blanshard Street 
Victoria BC 

1 877 526-1526 

BC Company Summary 
For 

NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR HOTEL LTD. 

Date and Time of Search: 

Currency Date: 

December 19; 2017 03:32PM Pacific Time 

December 04, 2017 

ACTIVE 

Incorporation Number: BC0255124 

Name of Company: NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR HOTEL LTD. 

Recognition Date: Incorporated on September 24, 1982 

Last Annual Report Filed: September 24, 2017 

DISSOLUTION/RESTORATION INFORMATION 
Filing/Event 

Full Restoration 

Dissolved- Failure to File 

REGISTERED OFFICE INFORMATION 

Mailing Address: 
915-917 MAIN STREET., 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 2V8 
CANADA 

RECORDS OFFICE INFORMATION 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS STREET, 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
CANADA 

DIRECTOR INFORMATION 

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name: 
SAHOTA, PARKASH 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P5H9 

Date of Filing 

April 30, 1987 

February 14, ~ 986 

Delivery Address: 
915-917 MAIN STREET., 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 2V8 
CANADA 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
CANADA 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P5H9 

In Liquidation: No 

Receiver:· No 

BC0255124 Page: 1 of 2 



Last Name, First Name, Middle Name: 
SINGH, GURDYAL 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

OFFICER INFORMATION AS AT September 24,2017 

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name: 
SINGH, GURDYAL 

Office(s) Held: (President, Secretary) 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

BC0255124 Page: 2 of2 



. . 
• Dec 19, 2017 Property Report Page: 1 

Folio: 190-601-27-0000 
Civic: 915 MAIN ST . 
Size: 12566.25 SQUARE FEET 

Owner: NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR 
HOTEL LTD 
6626 ANGUS DR 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
(K62904L) 

Pid: 015-642-640 
Legal: LOT 4 BLOCK 23 PLAN VAP184 DISTRICT LOT 196 

NEW WESTMINSTER LOT 2, BLOCK 23, PLAN VAP184, 
DISTRICT LOT 196, NEW WESTMINSTER LAND 
DISTRICT, COBALT HOTEL. 

C:\Program Files (x86)\TempestPRD8\ProgramsPRD8\REPORTS\PROPRPT.QRP 
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REGISTERED AND REGULAR MAIL 

DEVELOPMENT, BUILDINGS AND LICENSING 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Saul Schwebs 
Assistant Director 
Building Inspections 
at 604.873.7040 
saul. schwebs®vancouver. ca 
CF · 2018-002836 

ORDER TO VACATE 
March 13, 2018 

Northstar International Motor Hotel Ltd. 
915 - 917 Main Street 
Vancouver, BC, V6A 2V8 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

RE: 917 Main Street- (915 and 917 Main Street)- Cobalt Hotel 

Further to our previous correspondence regarding on-going concerns related to the 
maintenance of your building at the above-cited address, .the City has received evidence that 
the flooring of the public house located on the main floor of this building is currently 
supported with temporary shoring. While temporary shoring has stabilized the floor for the 
short-term, it is not safe to rely on the temporary shoring continuing to support the floor 
after May 1, 2018. 

In accordance with Article 1.5.4.2. of Division C of the Building By-law, you are ORDERED TO: 

1. Cease occupancy of the public house in this building by TUESDAY, MAY 1, 2018 - in 
order to facilitate repairs to the floor. 

NOTE: Access to the public house located on the main floor of this building is restricted to 
those who are specifically authorized by the building owners and/or the City of Vancouver 
to carry out structural stabilization and repairs to this building. 

M. , P. Eng., CP 
Deputy Chief Building Official and 
Assistant Director, Building Review Branch Development, Buildings and Licensing 

SS!cf 

Copy: Posted on building 

Northstar International Motor Hotel Ltd. 
6626 Angus Drive, Vancouver, BC, V6P 5H9 

453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada VSY 1V4 I website: vancouver.ca I app: VanConnect 
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BRITISH 

COLUMBIA 

BCRegistry 
Services 

0 

Mailing Address: 
PO Box 9431 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria BC VBW 9V3 

www.corporateonline.gov.bc.ca 

BC Company Summary 
For 

0 

Location: 
2nd Floor - 940 Blanshard Street 
Victoria BC 

1 877 526-1526 

NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR HOTEL L TO. 

Date and Time of Search: 

Currency Date: 

March 06, 2018 10:14 AM Pacific Time 

February 07, 2018 

ACTIVE 

Incorporation Number: BC0255124 

Name of Company: NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR HOTEL LTD. 

Recognition Date: Incorporated on September 24, 1982 

Last Annual Report Filed: September 24, 2017 

DISSOLUTION/RESTORATION INFORMATION 
Filing/Event 

Full Restoration 

Dissolved- Failure to File 

REGISTERED OFFICE INFORMATION 

Mailing Address: 
915-917 MAIN STREET., 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 2V8 
CANADA 

RECORDS OFFICE INFORMATION 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS STREET, 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
CANADA 

DIRECTOR IN FORMATION 

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name:· 
SAHOTA, PARKASH 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P5H9 

Date of Filing 

April 30, 1987 

· February 14, 1986 

Delivery Address: 
915-917 MAIN STREET., 
VANCOUVER BC V6A 2V8 
CANADA 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
CANADA 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER BC V6P5H9 

In Liquidation: No 

Receiver: No 

BC0255124 Page: 1 of 2 
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Last Name, First Name, Middle Name: 
SINGH, GURDYAL 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

OFFICER INFORMATION AS AT September 24,2017 

Last Name, First Name, Middle Name: 
SINGH, GURDYAL 

Office(s) Held: (President, Secretary) 

Mailing Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

Delivery Address: 
6626 ANGUS DRIVE 
VANCOUVER, BC V6P5H9 

0 

BC0255124 Page: 2 of 2 



Mar 5, 2018 Property Report Page: 1 

Folio: 190-601-27-0000 
Civic: 915 MAIN ST 
Size: 12566.25 SQUARE FEET 

Owner: NORTHSTAR INTERNATIONAL MOTOR 
HOTEL LTD 
6626 ANGUS DR 
VANCOUVER BC V6P 5H9 
(K62904L) 

Pid: 015-642-640 
Legal: LOT 4 BLOCK 23 PLAN VAP184 DISTRICT LOT 196 

NEW WESTMINSTER LOT 2, BLOCK 23, PLAN VAP184, 
DISTRICT LOT 196, NEW WESTMINSTER LAND 
DISTRICT, COBALT HOTEL. 

C:\Program Files (x86)\TempestPRD8\ProgramsPRD8\REPORTS\PROPRPT.QRP 



• ~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 
Property Use Inspections 

g 

Business Licence (B/L) Number Special Notes on B/L 

HL 

Property Use SRA Inspection Report 

SR No ::F-2Dt7-~ '7':8'1 

(yy/mm/ dd) 

rJ(: 12-h c::. 2-7 
SecurityNideo 
Etr'fes 0 No (. 

Common Areas: bathrooms I halls I kitchens I lighting I elevator I stairs I storage rooms 

l?Aill=! R~ctvlS . 
~ 

H +K 
TCIIL-f'T Sf-k:>Ld ER I T~6 s tt0\t\lE:g -n..;t; ~IN!< 

F-L...cnif'. 2. 
I 

<? ·..::::. ? , 
~ = 3 0 I 

2~ E~ ·-< 
2 \ \ 

I ~\ F~ - 2- I 

All noted deficiencies must be corrected by 
Total # Violations 

Hand delivered to ~5\ 
For Manager or Supervisor Use Only 1 

Manager/Supervisor 

Lie 8: lnsp - SOOSa (Revised June 2013) ey; f-t;"Je_ /4/t-



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Address ... \[ 1 M~\ t :l sr 
(Property Use) SRCf- k 'l · fX_ 1%'1 

· Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 VI 

Room No. 0 Carpets/ floor /baseboards - repair / replace/ clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room/1 · repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

d Carpets/floQr /baseboards - repair/replace/c~9n . 
El Walls(cefling/floars • repair /replace/cleanlipalnt 
0 R,lldJator/Electrlc baseboard · repair/replace 
lit<. Qooi)handsetll1fnge~ frame/room/! - repair /replace 
crsiri'k'JplumbJ~?aj5S/leaks - repair/replacelunplug 

0 Carp_ets/floor/baseboards - repair /replace/clean 
Cl€?{alls)ceillng/f1oors"(l'ep-~-eplace/clea~tnt) 
o Radiator /Electric baseooard • repair I replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# · repair/replace 
0 Sinll/plumblng/ taps/ leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

, 
0 Carpets~oyt(a'"seboards · repair/replace/c~ !:!_ 
~~Ung>/f'loors • repalr/replace/clea~; 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
a frame/room/!· repair/replace 

f~jak~:;-r,eoa lr I replace/unplug 

Room No. 0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/clean 

Room No. 

Notes: 

0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Rac;ll~tor/Eiectrlc baseboard · repair/replace 
i3l~Oo,Or-~handser/hlnges/Frame/roomlf · repairM'eplace 
0 ""Slnk/plumbing/ taps/leaks • repair I replace/unplug 

basei5Ciard- repair/r~>nl~;;::;--~ 

Ooor•handsetlhinges/ frame/ room/f • repair I replace 
Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leaks rep a lr I replace /unplug 

0 Carpets/floor /baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/cellinslrtoors • repair /replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/ replace 
0 Door·handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 - repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

Lie & lnsp - SOOSb (Revised Jur'le 2013) 

0 Wlndow·pane/frame/trlm/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
G ... eesf'~rats.tfil1C'eV6iiehes1bedbugs/frult flies - pest control 
0 Electrical OUti'efslftlffiJres/ cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smol<e alarm · repair/ replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window·pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mfce/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 E~ectrlcal ou~ets/flxturesJc:Q.Ver:_plat~S"- repair or replace -t­
O Smol<e alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware· repair/replace/clean 1 
O...~·rat ml - roaChesjbedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 1,_ 
0 Electrical ou lets x ures/cover plates · repair or replace ' - , 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprll,kler line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 

Window-pane I frame/ trim /hardware - repair I replace I dean 
Pe$ts·rats/mlce/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
Electrical outletstr1xturesJcover plates · repair or replace 
Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove items 
Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wfndow-pane/frarne.L_!rim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
r£.9ratt"€~o.,!$~Vbedbugs/frult Jlles- pest<oAtrol 
o 'Electrical outletslf1xtures/cover plates • repair or re..2!Aee_ 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace "jil..Sprlnkler--lln~:-rllffi.ove·ltemg 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 -

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardWare · repair/l'eplace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/m1ce/roaches/bedbugs/ frult rtles - pest control 
o Electrical outletsJrfxtures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

m 

0 V&t.dow·pane/frame/tr imlhardware - repair/ replace/clean 
CL.Pest$)rats/mlce/~ne~bedbugs/fruit fl ies · pest control 
0 Erecfrlcal outlets71'!i(t'llres/cover plates· repair or replace - ( -
0 Smoke 'llarm • repair/replace CJ Sprinkler line · remove Items 
CJ Clutter I doorway access - 1 0 20 30 



~TY OF 
VANCOUVER Address- l\\ MAc\ hl 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR a= - Zon- c:-e758j 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Carpets/floor /baseboards • repair I replace/ clean 
Walls/ceiltnglrtoors- repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard • repair/replace 

replace 

0 Carpets/floor /baseboards - repair /replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard • repair I replace 
0 Ooor·handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 - repair/replace 
0 Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leaks • 

ba!>ebllar.!!.L:· repair J replace/ clean 
r r .. •n;urtreplace/clean/paint 

b~eoci!lrd - repair I replace 
/room# · repair/replace 

- repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/dean 
0 Walls /ceiling/floors· repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electr ic baseboard · repair/replace 
0 Door·handsetlhinges/frame/room/1 • repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

Lie li lnsp S005b (Revised June 2013) 

~ ~ ... 
rm"'"'"''' - repair I replace 

Pests·rats/mlce/roaches/bedbugs/frult flies - pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
Clutter/doorway 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
Cl Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
Cl Clut ter I doorway access - 10 20 3CI 

Window· pane / fr<J me I trim I hardware • repair I replace I clean 
Pests·ratstmicefroaches/bedbugs/fruft flies · pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates • repair or replace 
Smoke alarm • repair/ replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

DJ 
/ 

+ 
0 Wlndow-pane/frameftrlm/ hardware · repair/replace/clean 
~rats-fmice~-/bedbtigs/fru lt flies - l"est control 
D'tlectrlcal outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace + 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove i tems 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window·pane/frameftrlm/ hardware · repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests·ra ts/mlce/roaches/bedbugs/fru lt flies · pest control ill 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace I 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/ replace Cl Sprlnlller line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 WlndoW•pane/frameftrim/ hardware - repair / replace/clean 
Cl Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control flJ 
0 Electrical outle Uixtur~over plates • repair or replace ,;;:J 
CJ Smoke alarm · epalr/ re lac~ Cl Sprinkler line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access .:-10 20 30 

0 Window·panelframeftrlm/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Cl Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/ fruit fl ies - pest control 
Cl Electrical outletstrlxtures/ cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm • repair/replace o Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter /doorway access - 1 Cl 2CI 30 >< 



Address <.']f J tv{N M ~r ~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR L ~ k 17 t.:G7%i 
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

Room No. 

~2 
I 

Carpets/floor I baseboards • repair I replace I clean 
Wallsfceillng/floors · repalrfreplacefclean/palnt 
Radiator/Electric baseboard - repair/replace 
Door·handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 - repair /replace 
Slnl</ptumblng/tapslleaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 ~MP.ets~r/baseboards - repalr/replace/c$a!J... 
~ Y!,alls&llii'\Sf floors · repair I replace I clearft~ 
0 - Radlator/Electrlc baseboard · repair/replace 

handset/hinges/ lr/replace 

0 ca_ rj;!ets/floor/baseboards . repair/ replace/~ 
CiJL~ceil fng/ floors ·(.~-replace/clea~ 
0 Radlator/Electrfr;; base oaro • repair/replar;;e 
0 Ooor·handset/hfnges/frame/roomfl· repair/replace 
~ ~~/plumblngftap~/ leaks ~alrrret>lac,er 

baseboards· repair/replace/clean 
~~Trvreptace/clean/~ 

i"TJ'r.. .. ~r~,. baseooard • repair 1 replace 
Dnt>r-1\:in~l~et frame/roomlf- repair/replace 

• repa 

lie & lnsp - SOOSb (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
o Pests-rats/mlce/roachesfbedbugs/ frult fifes - pest control 
0 Electrical outletslflxtures/ cover plates· repair or replace 

-pB 1oke-alar real r-eplacr 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
o C er oorway access • 1 o 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mfce/roaches/bedbugs/frutt flies - pest control 
0 E:lectrlcal outlets/fixtures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler Hne - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pem-rats/mlce/ roaches/bedbugs/frult flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/rlxtures/ cover plates • repair or replace 
o Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/ hardware - repair/replace/cle<ln 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/ bedbugs/ fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wlndow·pane/ frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
Q.E.ests~ rats/mice~~1bedbugs/fruil flies - pest control 
0 Electrkal outletslflxtureshover plates • repafr or replar;;e 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler llne - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway act:ess - 10 20 30 

Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/frui t flies · pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates • repair or replace 
Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler Hne - remove Items 
Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 

ill 

[]] 

rn 

j 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Address t\ J (\,\1\\N 
(Property Use) SRI' t=- ZCI -

/ Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

Room No. 

s .22{1) 

Room No . 

. 22\ 1) 

Room No. 

Room No. 

s.22{1 ) 

Room No. 

Room No. 

s:2L(1) 

l'!aru .. L~,floor /baseboards • repair /replace/clean 
:fill~~ke•lllrtfl-1 floo~"'(tepa.!!:;/ replace/.clea~ 

Kacnat,or/Electrlc baseDoii'CI • repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#· repair/replace 
D Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 C..rpets/floor/baseboards · repair/replace/dean 
D Walls/cellingtrloors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
D Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/ replace 
D Door-handset/hlnges/framo/room/1 · repair /replace 
D Sink taps/leaks • repair I 

0 Carpets/rloor/baseboards · repalr/replar;;e/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/rtoors ·repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/ replace 
0 Door-handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 · repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

' )-11 ( . 
0 Carpets/floor /baseboards • 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repair /replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
0 Ooor-handset/hinges/frame/room/1 ·repair/replace 
0 Sink/ bing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/ replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/ replace/dean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 · repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks repair/replace/unplug 

Lie a insp • SOOSb (Revised June 2013) 

0 Wlndow-pane/frame/trlm/hardwafe · repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit ntes · pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wlndow·pane/ frame/ trlm/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
D Pests-rats/mice/ roaches/ bedbugs/fruit flies pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or ~lace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 'Jj;J llnt;_;::>(emove-lt ems 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 io' 

0 Wlndow·pane/frame/trlm/hatdware · repair/replace/clean 
0 {ists ratsl.(tlfc¢J~aehe$-~dbug,trruit flies - pest control 
0 ectrlcal outretslfnrrures/cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 1 D 20 30 

0 Wlndow-pane/framWrlm(bar-<lware repair/replace/clean 
O(P~!rats{ml<;e'(J'oac;hef.~ujsV fruit flies pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wfndow-pane/frcyne/tri ha~are · repair/replace/clean 
~-rats~llirg ch edbus.strruit flies · pest control 
0 Electrical out ets/flxtures/cover plates · repair ~replace- ~ 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace bSprinkler line "'«ffiove itentS' 
0 Clutter/door.otay ar;;cess 10 20 30 'lj A I 

v 

-

- I-

rn 
ill 



Address <9\J M~ ~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR<£-Z, 0- U ?81 
Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair /repljs;.e/ck n 
Walls/cellfni~'repafr/replace ~tea :pain 
~adiator/EleCffic:· aseboard · repair rep 
Door•handsetlhlnges/frame/room/1 · repair/replace 
Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leaks - repair I replace/unplug 

....-.....-~ _. ............. 
~floor-l'baseboar-{js-repair--,l~pla~/ c;lean 

aU§i celllnglfloor:s- repa lr-1 H!place{creiiQ!.pam~ 
Mfator/Electrlc baseboard · repair!Th"~Siace-

0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# · repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

0 Eets/floor /baseboards · repair/replace/c~n 
Ill al !ling/floors· <.ePalr1Jeplace/clean/ palnJ., 
0 -a· ator/Eiectric basellba;cJ • repalr/replacr 
Cl Door-handset/hinges/frarlle/roomH · repair/replace 
0 Slnk/plumbfng/taps(cleaks • repair/replace/unplug 

Lie a lnsp • S005b (Revised June 2013) 

Window•pane If rame I tr im /hardware • repair I replace I clean 
Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies · pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
Clutter /doorway access · ) 20 30 

0 Wjndow·pane/frameLtrlm/hardware • repair /replace/clean 
~it:;· rats/mice/ tflache,-/bedbugs/ fruit Ries- pest-eontrel-
0 -ETectrlcal outletstl'ix'tiJres/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter /doorway access 10 20 30 

W[Ddow·pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
!'est h ats;ml'Cetroac.hes/bedbugs/fruit flies · pest control 

ectrl 'i1l OUtlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
Sm e alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
Clo ter /doorway access · 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/tr im/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line " remove Items 
0 Clutter I access • 1 0 20 30 

o Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repalrfreplace/cleao 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies · pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/ff.xtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repalr/repl.ace 0 Sprinkler line· remove Items 
0 Clutter I doorway access · 1 0 10 30 

0 )Vindow-pa,aeJJ(am_#J:rim/hardware • repair/replace/clean 

~
s rat-s-~~affie.sVbedbugs/fru lt-fties-pest control 

0 ectrlcal outletst'lb<'fures/cover plates · repair or replace 
OK"e al~-repalrldi)~~-b D Sprinkler line · remove items 

0 Clut'tei7doorway access • 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
0 )le1~ts/mlce/roaches/b~J:>ugs/fruit Hies · pest control 
\(d'~leetMGa outletsfflxtur&sf e01~.3- repair or replace-
D o e alarm - repair/replace Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter /doorway access · 10 20 30 

rn. 

·2:: 

ill 



·~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Address c l (] M~\ N ST 
SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SRCF-?.a\]- tV7;<Pt 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

Room No. 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/clean 
0 w;llstcelllngtnoors · repair/replace/clean/paint 

Radiator/Electric baseboard- repair/ replace 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/celllnglfloors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard - repair I replace 
0 hlngestrrame/room# · 
W0'-.71!!.1Vl'>IUI IIUIIIM1l.aps/lellkS-fepair./ rell'ICICe,/~lllPIUII-

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards - repair/replace/clean 
0 Walts/celllnglfloors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard - repair/replace 

trr.•m••/r.'\nn,/1 • repair/replace 

Uc £t lnsp - S005b (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
O~~ ... rat,/mic~oacheslbedbugsl.frult flles--pest-eontf.ol-
0 tie'ctrical outlei'S7ffl<tures/cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove i tems 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 w(ndow-pane/frame/trlm/hardware . repair/replace/cl ean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit fifes · pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/f1xtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 Wlndow·pene/fra 1m/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
111 Pests-rats/mlc roach /bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets x ures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/ frame/trim/ hardware - repair /replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mlce/roaches/bedbugsl(ruft fifes - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

·-9--

[] 
.,.-

LD 

2::: 
ill 

o Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies pest control ill I 
0 Electrical outletslffxtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
II~ Clutter Jdq_orway acces~ • 1t:l 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
-9(1fes~s1"ats/mlcelroaches~/frolt fifeS""- pen-contrOl 
0 Ereartcal outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace ____Q__ 
0 Smoke alarm repair /replace o Sprinkler line - remove Items ·- .L_ 
0 Clutter I doorway access 1 0 20 3 0 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER Address 1l] NlA.\'f::-\ ~T 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR cF- 2L) 1-a:::lJ569 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

s.22\11 

Room No. 

s .2L(f) 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
&_apiY~/floors • ~elCJreplace/clean@.iit 

0 Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair / replace 
• repair/ replace 

" I :\ '\"" I "\ 0 Carpetslllo r/baseboards • r~>·n,alr/r~>i'ita ;i'pJ'd'f••.:l"n' 
!11 Wallstcelllng/floors · repalr/rPn, ... ro•rroeari(P<allll)~, 
0 'Radiator/Electric baseboard - repair/replace 
0 Door-handset /hlnges/frame/room/1 · repair /replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

o Carpetslfloor /baseboards ·repair/replace/clean 
.0 Walls/ltelltng/lfloors --'l'epall'/replace/clea9'f Pafnt;'l 
0 Radlator7Eiectrlc baseb'iiUrd • repillr/repl'aee-" 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room// · repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/replace/clean 
o'tW~s/cetltng/ floors - !B~freplace/cleanf~ 
d Radiator/Electric bas'l:!tloard • repalr/~ace 
.p w4fool>handset/hlnges({_f~/ room# ~~rr }replace 
tJ ""stnk/plumblng/taps/leal<s - repalr/repraCe/unplug 

Lie &: lnsp - SOOSb (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window·pane/frame/trtm/hardware · repair/ replace /dean 
0 Pests·rats/mtce/ roaches/bedbugslfrult flies - pest control 
0 ~c:l outletstrixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
a'-<5 l~epalr/~l'Zic~ 0 Sprinkler line • remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 

ill 

0 Wlndow·pane/ frame/ trlm/hardware - repair/replace/clean\ 1':. I 
0 Pests·rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/rrult files · pest control 

T 
0 Electrical outletstrlxtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

t I f'; J .r T) 
0 Window-pane/frame/ trim/hardware · repair/ replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mtce/roaches/bedbugstrrult flies • pest control 
0 Electrical outletstrlxtures/cover plat es - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items .. £ 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair /replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mtce/roaches/bedbugs/rrult rues - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 1 Cl 20 30 + 



\'lXr 
·~' 7CITYOF 

VANCOUVER 
SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 

Address L.) l7 MA.!N sr 
(Property Use) SR Cf-2o(t- Ck:Jt~f 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 Violations 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Carpet;.tJlll.!!r /basebojrs• !r;ipl\"r d e"P'Ofce/clean 
Walls1.s2!fil'lfloors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
Door·handset/hinges/frame/room/1 • repair /replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

~
epets/ rloor /baseboard~ .;._repai r I replace/ c~ 

Wa ~ eetHnftl-floors.,e~replace/cleaM~,.!l!l.V 
0 adiator/Electric bas't:b"oard • repair/ replace 
0 Door-handset /hlnges/ frame/room/1 · repair/replace 
o Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Car rd~ · repair/replace/dean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair /replace 
0 Door·handsetlhlngestrrame/roomll · repair/replace 
0 · repair/replace/unplug 

I replace I clean 
Walls/ceiling/floors· repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
Door-handset/t'lingeslrrame/room# · repair/replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/ 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repair/replace/clean/paint 
CJ Radiator/Electric baseboard · repal(/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room// · repair /replace 
CJ Slnk/plumbinB/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

Lie 8: fnsp S005b (Revised June 2013) 

CJ Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
CJ Pests·rats/mice/roaches/bedbugstrruit flies pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover or replace 
CJ Smoke alarm - repair/replace 
CJ Clutter I doorway access • 1 0 

Window-pane/frame/ trim/hardware - repair I replace/clean 
Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 

/doorway access - 10 2CJ 30 

~-pa~fr~me/.tr-lmvlh<~r-<lwa.F&-repairJ~ek-l.,an 
~tF'~·roaches/bedbugs.Lfrult Wes- ~onttol 
CJ Electrical ouflet:;lfixtures/cover plates · repair or replace ~ 
CJ Smoke alarm · repair/replace CJ Sprinkler line - remove Items _,?.-
0 Clutter/doorway access - 1 CJ 2CI 3CJ 

moow·oaneJcu<llme/trlm/hardware - repair I replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
CJ ~~ctrfcal outletstrlxtures/cover plates· repair or replace 
qt~::iOE:e"iilal'l'n ·<!1lfal77r~'{@~e' 0 SpMnkler tine - remove Items 
0 Clutter /doorway access - 1 0 20 30 

o Window-pane/ frame/trim/hardware · repair /replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mfce/roaches/bedbugs/fruft rues - pest control 
t::J~I~!!l outtetstrfxtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
~~~~aiiJ:r.6P\ae!!1 0 Sprinkler tine · remove items 
CJ Clutter /doorway access · 1 0 2CJ 30 

- f 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER Address 9f~ 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR CE-2.p I]-o6'ISe7 
, Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Room No. 

Room No. 

r .22(1) 

Room No. 

Notes: 

0 ~Carpets/f(Qor/baseboards · repair/replace/clean 
C Walls .. fleo~paffJ.r.eplaee/ct~an/pe~At 
0 Radiator Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
0 Door·handset/hinges/frame/rooml/· repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

Carpets/ floor I baseboards • repair I replace I clean 
Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 

baseboard • repair/replace 

Carpets/floor /baseboards • repair /replace/ clean 
Walls/ ceHing/floors • repair/ replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 
Door·handset/hfnges/frame/roomfl • repair /replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

~;sa ets/floor/baseboards ·.repair/replace/clean 
·.Ld i aH lLingUiao~-11ioalNr.erlace,Lc!ea!l.lpaint 
0 Rae lator/Electrlc base~O'- repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/ room# • repair I replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair /replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/clean 
0 WaUsrceUfngf(loors -repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/roomU · repair /replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/ taps/leaks - repair /replace/unplug 

Lie a lnsp • S005b (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window·pane/frama/trimJhardware · repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/flx,tures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler fine · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

nar·nwar"" · repair/replace/clean 
/bedbugs/ fruit flies · pest control 

fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair/replace/clean 
I! L~Hats@M'iiilcfli:stbedbugs/frul t flies • pest control 
0 Electrical oulletS'rriXEUres/cover plates- repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line · remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mlce/ro~ches/bedbugs/frul t Hies • pest control 

rn 

o Electrical outletslflxtures/cover plates - repair or replace -fY 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace Cl Sprinkler line · remove Items , 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 

0 ~w·pane/frame/trlm . · repair/replace/clean 
O£P~st~t~e./1¥~';.~~/(4"-ult-Hles-pe-st control 
0 1lectrlcal oU'tlets/ 1xtures/cover plates· repair or replace 
~Se-at-ar:m~~·~!pfa~ o Sprinkler line - remove Items 

0 u erlcJOorway access - 1 0 20 30 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER Address _9..t...:.\_]L....--l-M~A.~I N:......:___S= >J-L 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR C.F-Zot 7-("nl'->8( 

Room No. 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/celllnlllfloors · repair/replace/dean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard - repair/replace 
0 Ooor·handset/hlnges/frame/room/1 - repair/replace 
0 Sink/ plurnbllig/ taps/leaks - repalr/replacetunplug 

Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
Walls/ ceiling/ floors - repair I replace I clean I paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard · repair/replace 

handset/hinges/ - repair I replace 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards • repair /replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
Ofiadiator/Eiectrlc baseboard- repair/replace 
{i-f(ICQ)..handset'fhlng$#1'ame/f0om#--rep&ir/<~e 
0 Sfiifllplumbfng/taps/leaks - repair/replace/u~ 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/ce!l ingtrtoors- repair /replace/clean/paint 

baseboard • repair I 

Carpets/tloor /baseboards • repair/replace/clean 
Walls I ceil ingtrloors · repair I replace/ clean/ paint 
Radiator/Electric • repair/replace 

ro_pmll - repair/replace 

Carpets/floor I baseboards · repa lr I repl<~ce/ clean 
Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric l:)aseboard • repair/ replace 
Door-handset/hinges/frame/room// · repair/replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/ replace/unplug 

Lie a lnsp • SOOSb (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
..12f~mlce.f~J;bedbu.g$.LfJ',ult.J1ies-pest-eontrol 
0 - Electrlcal outlet~s/cover plates - repatr or replace 
~~lltl!!!lt-/Jr-epla~ 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter I doorway access - 1 0 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/ trim/ hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mlce/roaches/bedbugs/frui t flies - pest control 
Cl Electrical outlets/f ixtures/cover plates- repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter I doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wfndow·pane/frame/trim/hardware · repair /replace/dean 
O,P~ats/mice/roaches/b~si.!ruit flies - pest control 
tiZf ~ let5'!..f4xtures/ ver-.~ repoiF er6W.~:7 
0 Smoke at~palr/replace Sprlnl<ler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access · 1CI 20 3D 

WindoW·pane /fram el tr im /hardware • repaIr r replace I dean 
Pests·rats/rnice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
Electri~;al outlets/flxtureshover plates • repair or replace 
Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
Clutter /doorway access - 10 20 30 

':m. Wlndow1pan~fram;/trim/hardware · repair{r~lacpctean 
0 ~~ts7mke/roaches/be~~t flies - pest c~trol 
0 ~~~utlets/flxtures/~ta • repair QtT.!!.e@E! 
D 4moke alarm • repair~e 0 Sprinkler line - ren1bVe Items 
0 Clutter /doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wlndow·pane/frameftrim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests·rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies · pest control 
o lectric l outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 

Ia ~"'eplaee 0 Sprinkler line • remove Items 
Clutter/doorwQyaCcess • 10 2CI 30 

l,...--
-~-











engineering me. 

Project Number: K1119 

Project Name: Cobalt Hotel Repairs 

RE: Deadline extension for the repairs 

To: City of Vancouver 
Permits Department 
Attn: Mr. Saul Schwebs 
453 West 12th Ave. 
Vancouver, BC, V5Y 1 V4 

Dear Mr. Schwebs, 

PH: 604-544-1 082 
601-625 Fifth Ave. 
New Westminster, B.C. 
V3M1X4 

Date: January 31 , 2018 

We understand that the construction of the repairs at the above noted address 
has had further delays. We reassessed the site on January 29, 2018 for further 
deterioration. The floor is substantially unchanged from our previous review. We 
can extend the delay to another 3 months (ending on April 30, 2018). However, 
we will have to review the crawl space on a monthly basis to confirm there is no 
more significant deterioration during that period. 

We also observed the proposed bracing as per the previous letter. 

If you require any further assistance or have any further concerns or questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

·~ 

Project: Cobalt Hotel, Date: January 31, 2018, Page 1 of 1 



  
Noise Complaint 

Case number: 101009540846 Case created: 2017-05-14, 06:12:00 PM 
Incident Location 

Address: 917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 
Contact Details 

Name: 
Address: Vancouver, V6A 0A1 
Phone: Email: 
Alt. Phone:  Preferred contact method: Email 
 
Request Details 

1. Type of noise:  Business (bar, restaurant, patio, patrons, 
music, etc.) 

2. Describe the noise and who is making it (e.g. person or 
company name, garbage or recycling truck number, 
container bin number): 

 Received via email: 
 
"Loud Bass noises emanating from the 
Cobalt Hotel Bar where sleeping is not 
possible a block away." 

3. When is it happening?  after midnight 
4. How often is it happening?  semi regularly 
5. If noise is from mechanical equipment (e.g. air conditioner, 

fan, vent), where is it located on the property? 
  

6. Did you speak to the person or company making the noise?  No 
7. If yes, what happened?   
8. Did you tell the police about your concern?  No 
9. If yes, provide police file number (if known):   
10. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call 

back?) 
 Yes 

 
Additional Details 

 
 
Map and Photo 

- no picture - 
 
 
 

EN 
FYA to:  Becky Innes 
FYI to: 

s.22(1)

s.22(1)



  
Property Use Complaint 

Case number: 101010827288 Case created: 2018-02-04, 04:18:00 PM 
Incident Location 

Address: 917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 
Contact Details 

Name:  
Address: 917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 
Address2:  
Phone: Email:  
Alt. Phone:  Preferred contact method: Either 
Request Details 

1. Type of concern (if multiple concerns, select primary and 
provide details in question 2): 

 Rental Unit - Maintenance 

5. If a Rental Unit concern selected, was the landlord advised 
of the issue? 

 Yes 

6. If Yes selected, what happened?  Citizen is renting a at this 
location. He reported not having any water 
to the building manager, who told him that 
he is looking into it. One hour later there is 
still no water. Caller complaint that the 
property is not well looked after. 
Maintenance issues at this unit are either 
disregarded or dealt with by unlicensed 
handymen. 

8. Caller's daytime phone number:  
10. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call 

back?) 
 No 

 
Additional Details 

 
Map and Photo 

- no picture - 
 
 

EN 
FYA to:  Mike Elliston 
FYI to: 

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

s.22(1)

s.22(1)



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

ORDER 

Darrell Reid, General Manager/Fire Chief 
900 Heatley /\venue, Vancouver, BC 

Vancouver Fire & Rescue Services 
Fire Prevention Di,•ision 
#306-456 W. Broadway, Vancouver, BC 

(PURSUANT TO VANCOUVER FIRE BY-LAW NO. 11312) 

Date: November 24, 201 7 

TO: Kish & Drozd Holding Ltd (The Colbalt Bar) 
917 Main Street 
Vancouver, BC 
V6A2V8 

(Name, Mailing address and Postal Code) 

The premises Occupied 

l Owned/Occupied) 

by you to wit, 
Assembly 

(Type of Occupancy) 

located at 917 Main Street Vancouver, B.C., legally known as 
(Street Address) 

Inspected on the 21st day of October 2017. 

THE INSPECTION REVEALED: 

Overloading of open bar area above posted occupant load. 

Based upon the above, it is the opinion of the Fire Chief a condition exists at 

Vancouver, B.C., which endangers life and poses a risk of injury or Joss by fire. 

LOT 4 BLOCK 23 PLAN 
VAP184 DISTRICT LOT 196 
NEW WESTMINSTER LOT 

2, BLOCK 23, PLAN 
VAP184, DISTRICT LOT 

196, NEW WESTMINSTER 
LAND DISTRICT, COBALT 

HOTEL. 
(l egal Description) 

917 Main Street 

(Street Address) 

THEREFORE, pursuant to the authority vested in me in accordance with Vancouver Fire By-Law 11312, Division 
C, Sentence 1.4.3.1 .(1), you are HEREBY ORDERED TO: 

1. Reduce posted Occupant load to 117 occupants as per Spratt Emanual Engineering Ltd's report File No. 
S16-502, until such time the floor is structurally reinforced and it is re-assessed by a Certified Structural 
Engineer and deemed safe to increase to posted occupant load of 189 persons. 

This Order is to be complied with on or before: Immediately 

Month I Day I Time I am. I pm. Or Immediately 

I An inspection to determine compliance with this order will be conducted on: 

This order does not relieve the owner or occupier of the obligation to comply with all City of Vancouver by-laws, 
including the requirement to obtain a permit or permits to undertake the work. For Permit Information Contact: 
Enquiry Centre. Main Floor. 515 West 101

h Ave. Developments and Bui lding Services Centre Phone: 604-873-7611 

(Signature of Recipient) (Prin t name and Tel. #of recipient) 

Captain Tim Brown 

(Date Delivered} FPI {Inspector Name} 



Nov 24th 2017 

-THE-

COBALT 
-xx­

m 1911 

RE: Letter of acknowledgment of revised occupancy; load 117 persons. 

Kish & Drozd Holding LTD (management group of The Cobalt Bar) knowledge the 
new occupancy load for the The Cobalt Bar is 117 persons (previously 219). 

We will manage this new occupancy load by using security personal with 2 manual 
hand counters (one for ins, one for outs), we will also periodically do full head 
counts. 

If you have anymore questions please contact me at any time. 

Patryk Drozd 

The Cobalt 

917 Main Street 

V6A-2VA 

7789183671 



~EISPRATT 
~ EMANUEL 
E N G INEERING LTD. 

Our File No.: S16-502 
November 24, 2017 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. VSY 1V4 
(Email: patrick.ryan@vancouver.ca) 

Attention: Mr. Patrick Ryan, Chief Building Official 

Dear Sir: 

Re: The Cobalt Hotel 
917 Main Street, Vancouver, B.C. 
Professional Engineering Services 
- Structural Assessment of Pub Floor 

2348 Yukon Street 
Vancouver, BC 

Canada VSY 3T6 
Phone 604 872-1211 

Fax 604 872-1274 
see@telus.net 

During a recent meeting at the City of Vancouver it was revealed to us that the 
pub floor had been overloaded by approximately 250 people (rough count) noted 
by the Vancouver Fire Department. While the Fire Department was concerned 
with occupant loading from the perspective of life safety in the event of fire, the 
observed number of people also presents a field test of the capacity of this floor 
system. 

The occupant loading for life safety in the event of fire is 117 people. This is less 
than half the number of people observed by the Vancouver Fire Department. By 
extension we are confident that if the occupant loading for Fire Safety is 
maintained at the required level of 117 people, that the floor of the pub is 
structurally capable of handling the load. 

The Structural Engineer of record for this project has designed a remedial 
support structure and permits have been issues. The Structural Engineer of 
record is aware of the design occupant load and has not seen fit to recommend 
closing the pub. 

As an additional safety measure, additional shoring will be placed below the pub 
floor commencing on November 27, 2017 and completing no later than 
December 1, 2017. 

Should you have any 
undersigned. 

hesitate to contact the 



engineering inc. 

Project Number: K1119 

Project Name: Cobalt Hotel Repairs 

RE: Deadline extension for the repairs 

To: City of Vancouver 
Permits Department 
Attn: Mr. Saul Schwebs 
453 West 12th Ave. 
Vancouver, BC, VSY 1 V4 

Dear Mr. Schwebs, 

PH: 604-544-1082 
601-625 Fifth Ave. 
New Westminster, B.C. 
V3M1X4 

<1\1-~ 

Date: December 4, 2017 

1·, f2-0 f§: n ~ ,·., I ., I' - • t I 
;' .IJl ~ \:,;; !........_.t L.o ·- ,-;-..;.-:- •• : ••• 

l ~ CITY OF VANCOUVI-~~ ·-·-

\ DEC 0 7 2017 S ~c~webs 
cmvlML.J~~~ i Y :.;cR •. \. .'3 

L~'''llr, ?. nr:VELOPMENT Si:.iWICES 

We understand that the construction of the repairs at the above noted address 
has been delayed. We also understand that shoring has been added to 
temporarily support the damaged areas of the main level of the building. While 
this is not ideal, it is structurally acceptable for a short period of time. We want 
repairs to begin no later than February 1st, 2018. If this is not possible, we will 
need to reassess the support conditions at that time. 

We visited the site (prior to the shoring) and reviewed photos of the shored 
beams in the crawl space. 

If you require any further assistance or have any further concerns or questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

- ,· p ...--~-· ·~ 

:I) -~ ·- ,.•· 

DEC 0 4 2017 

Project: Cobalt Hotel, Date: December 4, 2017, Page 1 of 1 



Nov 24th 2017 

~THE-

COBALT 
-XX­

EST. 1911 

RE: Letter of acknowledgment of revised occupancy; load 117 persons. 

Kish & Drozd Holding LTD (management group of The Cobalt Bar) knowledge the 
new occupancy load for the The Cobalt Bar is 117 persons (previously 219). 

We will manage this new occupancy load by using security personal with 2 manual 
hand counters (one for ins, one for outs), we will also periodically do full head 
counts. 

If you have anymore questions please contact me at any time. 

Patryk Drozd 

The Cobalt 

cJi?Main $treey 
V6A-2VA 

7789183671 



~~ 'SPRATT 
~ _EMANUEL 
ENGINEERING LTD. 

Our File No.: S16-502 
November 24, 2017 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. V5Y 1V4 
(Email: patrick.ryan@vancouver.ca) 

Attention: Mr. Patrick Ryan, Chief Building Official 

Dear Sir: 

Re: 

2348 Yukon Street 

Vancouver, BC 
Canada VSY 3T6 

Phone 604 872-1211 

Fax 604 872-1274 
see@telus.net 

During a recent meeting at the City of Vancouver it was revealed to us that the 
pub floor had been overloaded by approximately 250 people (rough count) noted 
by the Vancouver Fire Department. While the Fire Department was concerned 
with occupant loading from the perspective of life safety in the event of fire, the 
observed number of people also presents a field test of the capacity of this floor 
system. 

The occupant loading for life safety in the event of fire is 117 people. This is less 
than half the number of people observed by the Vancouver Fire Department. By 
extension we are confident that if the occupant loading for Fire Safety is 
maintained at the required level of 117 people, that the floor of the pub is 
structurally capable of handling the load. 

The Structural Engineer of record for this project has designed a remedial 
support structure and permits have been issues. The Structural Engineer of 
record is aware of the design occupant load and has not seen fit to recommend 
closing the pub. 

As an additional safety measure, additional shoring will be placed below the pub 
floor commencing on November 27; 2017 and completing no later than 
December 1, 2017. 

Should you have any 
undersigned. 

CONSULTING IN: 

DEVELOPMENT 
BUILDINGS & LICENSING 

MWE/ke/encl. 

• Inspection & Testing 
Special Designs 



p 1420109 ~TYOF 
• VANCOUVER , COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 

Licences and Inspections 

CERTIFICATE OF PLUMBING/SPRINKLER INSPECTION 
Pursuant to the City's building By-Law the Installation in these Premises have been Inspected as Noted Hereunder: 

CONTRACTOR I OWNER 

INSPECTOR Dino Piccolo 
OFFICE HOURS: 8:30- 9:30am I i:f!ft:=4·QA..pm 

ADDRESS 

9tt- ~(LtiA ~t 
PHONE #: 604-873· 7013 FAX: 604-873-7100 

, EMAIL: dlna oiccolo®vancouver. ca 
INSPECTOR- \ I 

SPECIFICS w SIGNATURE 

ITEM PLUMBING ACC REJ ITEM SPRINKLER ' ACC 

1 
DRAINTILE/RAINWATERLEADERS/ 

1 NFPA 13 13D 13R 
DAMPPROOFING - - -

2 SUMPS, CATCH BASINS+ BWV 2 HEAD LAYOUT 

3 WATER SERVICE: SIZE; MATERIAL 3 BOXING & INSULATION 

4 UNDERGROUND PIPING // 4 PIPING AND FITIINGS 

5 DW~N (\ 4. /\ 
v 

/ 5 BOOSTER PUMP & LOCK 

6 ( WAlER_beV _\/~- v 6 FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION 

• 7 TUBS AND SHOWERS 7 PRESSURE TEST 

8 BACKFLOW DEVICES, 8 STAND PIPE/ ZONE CONTROL 
/ 

9 I /(ES'i'S: DW'j)NATER, TUBS / 9 ALARM TEST DRAIN 

10 hR~~NTERCEPTOR 10 FIRE HOSE VALVES 

11 FIXTURES 11 FLOW VERIFICATION REPORT 

12 ENG.LETIER RECEIVED 

ITEM y N ITEM y 

13 ~LEARED FOR OCCUPANCY 12 ~LEARED FOR OCCUPANCY 

14 FINAL ACCEPTED 13 FINAL ACCEPTED 

OTHER INSPECTOR'S PRESENT: 

ITEM # DEFICIENCIES I REMARKS CODE I REG. # 

WHITE COPY - TO FILE YELLOW - SAFETY OFFICER PINK • SITE COPY 

File: ______ _ Referred: ______ _ Supervisor: _____ _ 

REJ 

N 

DO NOT REMOVE OR DESTORY THIS CERTIFICATE Lie & lnsp - C006 (Revised September 2013 v 2. 1) 



Sayler, Jocelan 

From: Renning, Rob 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, December 04, 2017 07:57 
Bayler, Jocelan 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

FW: Cobalt bar floor 
5502-Assessment Pub Floor.pdf 

FYI 

Rob Renning 

Deputy Chief Community Safety 
Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services 
#306- 456 West Broadway 

Tel 604 665 6066 
Fax 604 873 7872 

From: Schwebs, Saul 
Sent: December 01, 2017 3:43 PM 
To: Renning, Rob 
Cc: Bryant, Raymond; Ryan, Pat (CBO); Anderson, Kelly 
Subject: Cobalt bar floor 

Hi Rob, 

Work to install the temporary shoring below the bar floor at the Coba lt Hote l has been completed. Based on the 
attached letter from Mark Emanuel, P.Eng., we are okay with them returning to their previously approved occupancy 
load. 

Thanks, 
Saul 

Saul Schwebs 
Assistant Director - Building & Trades Inspections 
Development, Building and Licensing 
City of Vancouver 

604.873.7040 

Our Purpose is to regu late, administer and enforce quality building to ensure the public's health, 
safety, accessibility and environmental needs are consistently met. 

r;}; Please consider the environment before you print. 

1 



~EISPRATT 
~ EMANUEL 
ENGINEERING LTD, 

Our File No.: S16-502 
November 30, 2017 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 1ih Avenue 
Vancouver, B.C. VSY 1V4 
(Email: patrick.ryan@vancouver.ca) 

Attention: Mr. Patrick Ryan, Chief Building Official 

Dear Sir: 

Re: The Cobalt Hotel 
917 Main Street, Vancouver, B.C. 
Professional Engineering Services 
-Structural Assessment of Pub Floor 

2348 Yukon Street 
Vancouver, BC 

Canada VSY 3T6 
Phone 604 872-1211 

Fax 604 872-1274 
see@telus.net 

During the past three days, Ocean West Construction has installed temporary 
shoring consisting of posting and spread footings to augment existing load 
points. 

Even before this additional structural support was installed, the structural 
engineer of record for this project has been aware of the design occupant load 
and licensed limit for this facility, and has not seen fit to recommend closing the 
pub. 

It is our opinion that the existing structure has been further fortified by the 
addition of this supplementary shoring and there should be no further restrictions 
placed on occupant loading up to the full licenced limit of the pub. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned. 

Principal 

MWE/ke/encl. 

CC: Mr. Saul Schwebs saul.schwebs@vancouver.ca 

CoNSULTING IN: Building Science • Concrete Technology • Waterproofing Systems • Inspection & Testing 
Materials Engineering • Research & Development • Special Designs 



PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
Office of the Chief Building Official 

---APPI:It-A-1-ION-FOR-E-l:EE-TRIE-AI:-PERMFF--------

wner: 

e-- $ ....... P.P u t7> · 

New Service 

Increase Service 

Reconnect I Relocate 
Service 

Service is not required 

Volts 

Amps 

Phase 0 I Wire 

Transformer 
KVA 

· FSR No: 
CEL . (2.. ~LJq 

Size ft material of service conductor 

Size of grounding conductor 

Available fault current 

Service box interrupting capacity 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, BC V5Y 1V4 
tel: 3-1-1, Outside Vancouver: 604.873.7000, website: vancouver.ca 

FSR Class 
Code: . 4 

KA 

KA 



APPLIC.ATION FOR ELECTRICAL PERMIT 
Page 2 of 2 

(any voltage exceeding 

I declare that I or a member of my company will be doing the electrical work applied for on this application form. 
If I am the owner/occupier of the premises, I declare that I will personalty be doing such electrical work or the 
qualified pers~m whose name and qualification particulars follow will assist · me without remuneration. 
As owner or owner's agent, I have. verified that the information contatned within this document and assodated 
documents and plans is correct, and describes a.use, a building or a work which complies with all relevant by-laws 
and statutes. I acknowledge that responsibility for ·by-law compliance rests with the owner .and the 
owner's employees, agents and contractors. r will indemnify and save harmless the City of Vancouver, its offidals, 
employees and agents against all claims, liabiltties and· expenses of every kind, in respect of anything done or not 
done uant to this application or fact sheet or ensuing permit, including negligence and/or the failure to observe 
all acts or lati.ons. 



~TY OF 
VANCOUVER 

t~,~i~j;,~~TJJ~int" 
101009195685 

Name: 

Address: 

Phone: 

LllLlL 
Case created: 2017-02-24, 10:23:00 AM 

Email: 

Alt. Phone: Preferred contact method: Phone 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Type of noise: 

Describe the noise and. who is making it (e.g. person or 

company name, garbage or recycling truck number, 

container bin number): 

When is it happening? 

How often is it happening? 

5. If noise is from mechanical equipment (e.g. air conditione·r, 

fan, vent), where is it located on the property? 

Business (bar, restaurant, patio, patrons, 

music, etc.) 

Cobalt bar everynight from 11pm to 2am 

leaves there doors open while their patrons 

go out to order food from mobile food truck 

vendor they have contracted. Citizen has 

called the Police numerous times and 

nothing is being done. 

11pm to 2am 

every night 

6. Did you speak to the person or company making the noise? No 
------------------------------~ 

7. If yes,' what happened? 

8. Did you tell the police about your. concern 7 Yes ------------------------------
9. If yes, provide police file number (if known): na 

------------------------------10. (Don't ask, just record - did caller lndit;ate they want a call Yes 

back?) 

Street activies complaint has also been filed in regards to Food Truck Vending and both cases have been linked,. 

- no picture -

EN 

FYA to: Mike Bidwell 

FYI to: 



'ii~gp~ftv_"V,~ ¢~!1JRI~m,Pi&)' .,,_; (;·•'t!; ·'":':'i!;;,~(i!i'&1'*,~7;~5t: 
Case number: 101009305959 

Address: 917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 

Address2: · 

Location name: 

917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 

Address2: 

Phone: Email: 

~LLLL 

Case created: 2017-03-22, 11:03:00 AM 

Alt. Phone: Preferred contact method: Either 

;ii,~Ci~~s"tQ_e·~~~i.i0j~~5';J;,:,?.';;,~;H@R§t.~~~&~~Y-0~?~!@'~~\if@'1ti.]l:W 

1. Type of concern (if multiple concerns, select primary and 

provide details in question 2): 

2. If Other selected or there are multiple Issues, provide 

details: 

3. If Airbnb or Other Short-term Rental selected, provide 

details (e.g. noise, parking, short-term rental 

advertisement): 

4. If Business or Home-based Business Licence or Business 

Concern - Marijuana-related issue selected, provide 

business name: 

5. If Home-based Business Licence concern, provide details 

(e.g. business type, hours of operation, customers are 

coming on site): 

Rental Unit- Maintenance 

....._ __ __. and they are having a ongoing 

_ issue in regards to water draining into their 

unit from the washrooms above when ever 

there is a back up. This has happened 

every single day this week. the water to 

· the whole building is shut off today and this 

is a 100 unit hoteL 

6. If a Rental Unit concern selected, was the landlord advised Yes 

of the issue? 

7. If Yes selected, what happened? The landlord has been advised but nothing is 

being done to repair the problem. 



8. If Sign selected, provide sign size, wording or identifying 

details: 

9. Caller's daytime phone number: 

10. Please verify address of the property (for Van Connect 

requests only): 

11. (Don't ask, just record- did caller indicate they want a call 

back?) 

-no picture-

EN 
· FYA to: 

FYI to: 

Unknown 



~TYOF 
V/\NCOUVLR LlLLLL 

Property Use Complaint 

Case number: 101009394888 

,Incident Location 

Case created: 2017-04-11, 01:20:00 PM 

Address: 917 MAIN ST, Vancouver, V6A 2V8 

Contact Details 

Name: 

Address: 

Phone: 

s.22(1) 

Vancouver, V5Y 1S6 

Email: 

Alt. Phone: Preferred contact method: Either 
~ .•. . 

·Request Details 

1. Type of concern (If multiple concerns, select primary and 

provide details in question 2): 

2. If Other selected or there are multiple issues, provide 

details: 

3. If Airbnb or Other Short-term Rental selected, provide 

details (e.g. noise, parking, short-term rental 

advertisement): 

4. If Business or Home-based Business Licence or Business 

Concern - Marijuana-related issue selected, provide 

business name: 

5. If Home-based Business Licence concern, provide details 

(e.g. business type, hours of operation, customers are 

coming on site): 

6. If a Rental Unit concern selected, was the landlord advised 

of the issue? 

7. If Yes selected, what happened? 

8. · If Sign selected, provide sign size, wording or identifying 

details: 

Exterior Building Maintenance 

9. Caller's daytime phone number: ._f _.2_2_(_1 ) __ ...__ _________ _ 
10. Please verify address of the property (for VanConnect 

requests only): 

11. (Don't ask, just record - did caller indicate they want a call No 

back?} 

Additional Details 

Cobalt motor hotel. broken window- 3rd floor. Very north side of the building. Sizeable chunk of glass out of it. 

Pane is broken. Citizen is saying this is a hazard and should be looked at. 

Originally created as building Inspection complaint case 9391355. Advised to create this for Property Use. 

I Map and Photo 

- no picture -

FYA to: Becky Innes 



Export • 

Last Update On Last Update By 

IX I 
0 Locked 

General Note for CF-2016-001120: Closed 

Noise inspections scheduled for Friday Feb 17, 2017. 



Last Update On 

General Note for CF-2016-002792: Closed 

Jan 17/17: PUi Angelo Marrocco conducted SRA Recheck I rnspection w/ Mike today for follow up. 

)~ 

ar 

Last Update B• 

IX 

0 Locked 



Expott • 

General Note for CF-2017-002481: Closed op 

Locked op 

I left a message for s 22( 1) ---- with regards to the complaint 



Last Update C•n Last URQate Bv 

General Note for CF-2017-002481: Closed X operty LIS! 

Locked ·operty US! 

I spoke tos .22(1) 1e said that the food truck plays music and that the doors to the premise are kept closed. I advised 
him to make sure doors are closed He said he contact the police next time rt happens. 

Creab 



Last Update On 

General Note for CF-2017-005687: Closed 

Left message for complainant to call me back 

)~ 



:o 

r:xport • 

Last updatP on Last Update ~ 

General Note for CF-2017-005687: Closed I~ operty use 
Locked ·operty use 

I spoke to s.22(1) he said that he has been having a problem with a food truck that parks outside the 
establishment after 12Am and plays loud musiC the company is called FlipTop Food truck. they par sometimes until 3 
Am. 

oeare 



Last Upqate On Last Upoate By 

General Note for CF-2017-007589: Referred to Prosecution X operty Use lnsp 

Locked wertY Use Insp 
s.22( s.22( s.22( 

february 26: The tenant in umt 1) has been relocated to 1) . 1) does not appear to be in any worse condition 
however the water damage to walls remams and repairs have not yet been started. 

creatal Da 



Notes 

Expo l • 

Last UJ:l::late By 

General Note for CF-2017-007589: Referred to Prosecution X~ 

Locked 01 

s.22( s.22( 
The tenant in unit 1) has been relocated to 1) to provide repairs to water damaged drywall. ThiS is not on the 
violation enforcement list and is a proactive measure on part of the manager. 



General Note for CF-2017-013186: Closed 

Nov 7, 2017 
Order to include section 21.4 (a) for Hot water and section 21.10 (c) - (e) for heating 

Export T 

Last Update On Last update By 

IE >e!Visor - Pro 

~ Locked 



From: "Westerman, Denise" <denise.westerman@vancouver.ca>
To: memanuel@sprattemanuel.com

Date: 2/6/2017 5:10:58 PM
Subject: BP-2017-00582 - 917 Main Street - letter # 1

HI Mark,
Thank you for your BP submission for structural repair on Feb 02, the following are the out-standing items for the
application package :
1.  2 sets of reference drawings to confirm basement layout and if there is indeed an existing washroom facility.
2.  Basement level has only one exit and no finish slab; it looks like it was not an occupy floor.
If it is an occupy floor level, it will need a finish floor slab.  
3.  I have completed the “Completeness Check” for this permit, it is ready for you to pay online for $693.00
 
Thanks !
 
Denise Westerman

Customer Service Specialist

Building Review Branch

Chief Building Official and Building Code and Policy Division

Development, Buildings, and Licensing Department

City of Vancouver

Phone : 604-871-6019

For general building by-law inquiry, please visit our Service Centre or call our VBBL inquiry line at 604-673-8235. 

 
 



From: "Innes, Becky" <becky.innes@vancouver.ca>
To: "Innes, Becky" <becky.innes@vancouver.ca>

Date: 6/30/2017 3:25:42 PM
Subject: FW: Cobalt - 917 Main st

-----Original Message-----
From: Von Minden, Marcus
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2017 9:39 AM
To: Innes, Becky
Subject: RE: Cobalt - 917 Main st

Hi Becky,

Regarding this window, I am conferring with the Fire Protection Engineer to see if this window
meets the code requirements for this type of exit with the missing ropes and weights. As the
window can be opened (albeit with difficulty) or the glass panes could possibly be broken out in an
emergency, there may be some hesitation to order the replacement of the window as a whole. As
for the missing components, if they are still produced or can be engineered will be a question that
will have to be investigated.

Marcus

-----Original Message-----
From: Innes, Becky
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2017 8:59 AM
To: Von Minden, Marcus
Subject: Cobalt - 917 Main st

Hi Marcus,

The attached photo shows the window access to the front fire escape at the Cobalt. The window
weights and ropes are long gone and the windows no longer can be held open. Has anyone from
your group been out to this building in the last year?

Thanks



From: "Urekar, Lynn"
To: "Mark William Emanuel" <MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com>

"Pal Sahota \(vancouverpal@hotmail.com\)" <vancouverpal@hotmail.com>
"GUDY Sahota" <gudy.sahota@gmail.com>
"BILESH LIYANAGE \(bileshliyanage@gmail.com\)" <bileshliyanage@gmail.com>

Date: 8/3/2017 12:43:41 PM
Subject: RE: 917 Main St Cobalt Hotel BP-2017-00582

Thank you Mark
Lynn
 

From: Mark William Emanuel [mailto:MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com]
Sent: Thursday, August 03, 2017 12:42 PM
To: Urekar, Lynn; Pal Sahota (vancouverpal@hotmail.com); GUDY Sahota; BILESH LIYANAGE
(bileshliyanage@gmail.com)
Cc: Schwebs, Saul; Collister, Mike
Subject: RE: 917 Main St Cobalt Hotel BP-2017-00582
 
The drilling was completed July 20, 2017.  We have been promised the report by next Monday.  We

expect that the report will indicate that a simplified foundation design is possible.  The design will be

modified if possible and the repairs could begin in August.  I will add the City to the distribution of

reports and send the city the past report.

 

Yours truly,

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng.

Principal

From: Urekar, Lynn [mailto:lynn.urekar@vancouver.ca]
Sent: August-03-17 12:05 PM
To: Mark William Emanuel; Pal Sahota (vancouverpal@hotmail.com); GUDY Sahota; BILESH LIYANAGE
(bileshliyanage@gmail.com)
Cc: Schwebs, Saul; Collister, Mike
Subject: 917 Main St Cobalt Hotel BP-2017-00582
Importance: High
 
Hello Mark, Pal and Gudy
 
BP-2017-00582 was taken out to address the structural issues identified in the basement and bar area of the Cobalt.
Previous queries you’d indicated you were awaiting geotechnical information and that  was the reason for the delay in
this required work being carried out. The attached email indicates drilling was to commence. It would appear that while
 the permit was issued back in February, funding and other approvals to proceed were not provided to SEE until late June.
  
 I am sending this email as a courtesy only that the permit will expire if work has not commenced and inspection called
for by August 20, 2017.
 
Regards, Lynn
 
Lynn Urekar
Inspections
Development Services, Building and Licensing
City of Vancouver Tel: 604.873.7549
Fax: 604.873.7100
Email: lynn.urekar@vancouver.ca
 
 



From: "Elliston. Mike" <mike.elliston@vancouver.ca> 
To: "Holm Kathryn" <Kathryn Holm@yancouyer ca> 

Date: 3/9/2018 10:45:43 AM 

Subject: Re: Leak again. March 8th 

I will go there today to assess and send an order if in violation. 

I have the complainant :LZ{l) 

with him. 

Mike 

Sent from my iPhone 

phone number from a previous complaint regarding no water in ·22T'~J so will follow up 

On Mar 9, 2018, at 9:31AM, Holm, Kathryn <Kathryn Holm@vancouver ca> wrote: 

Hi, Wondering if Mike can visit the Cobalt today and determine if there is a leak that is in violation of the SOM by-law? 
If so, please prepare an order for the Sahotas to fix it. 
Thanks 
Kathryn 

Fnorn: Krishna, Kaye 
Sent: Friday, March 9, 2018 8:55AM 
To: Schwebs, Saul 
Cc: Holm, Kathryn; Ryan, Pat (CBO) 
Subject: Re: Leak again. March 8th 

Can we send PUI? 

KAYE KRISHNA I General Manager 
Development, Buildings, & Licensing 
(O) 604 873 7160 1 (M) ·15(1H1) 

Sent fi-om my iPhone, please forgive any typos 

On Mar 9, 2018, at 8:42AM, Schwebs, Saul <Saul Scbwebs@vancouyer ca> wrote: 

FYI ... 

I'm not sure what to do with this. 

Saul Schwebs 

City ofV ancouver 
604.873.7040 

From: · 
~--~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Sent: Thursday, March 08, 2018 10:36 PM 
To: Bilesh; Ezra Kish; Schwebs, Saul 
Subject: Leak again. March 8th 

~· 22(1) 

~ · 22{1) 



From: "Elliston, Mike" <mike.elliston@vancouver.ca>
To: "IT Help Centre e-help" <ITHelpCentre.E-Help@vancouver.ca>

Date: 7/27/2017 4:18:38 PM
Subject: Request to add violations to CF-2017-007589 for 917 Main St

Hi,
 
Please add 94 violations to CF-2017-007589
 
Violation Type: CF-2017-007589
Description: Violation found
Select a Code Section: Lodging House Maintenance
 
Thanks,
Mike



From: "Innes, Becky" <becky.innes@vancouver.ca>
To: "Peet, Bruce" <bruce.peet@vancouver.ca>

Date: 10/13/2017 8:29:40 AM
Subject: 917 Main St - CF-2017-012471

Good morning,
 
I was hoping you could put through Mike E’s pest report above.
 
You’re out of office is on still.
 
Thanks,
 
Becky Innes
Property Use Inspector
Licenses and Inspections
City of Vancouver
becky.innes@vancouver.ca
604.873.7762
 



From: "Urekar, Lynn"
To: "Mark William Emanuel" <MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com>

"Pal Sahota \(vancouverpal@hotmail.com\)" <vancouverpal@hotmail.com>
"GUDY Sahota" <gudy.sahota@gmail.com>
"BILESH LIYANAGE \(bileshliyanage@gmail.com\)" <bileshliyanage@gmail.com>

Date: 8/3/2017 12:05:14 PM
Subject: 917 Main St Cobalt Hotel BP-2017-00582

Attachments: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street.msg

Hello Mark, Pal and Gudy
 
BP-2017-00582 was taken out to address the structural issues identified in the basement and bar area of the Cobalt.
Previous queries you’d indicated you were awaiting geotechnical information and that  was the reason for the delay in
this required work being carried out. The attached email indicates drilling was to commence. It would appear that while
 the permit was issued back in February, funding and other approvals to proceed were not provided to SEE until late June.
  
 I am sending this email as a courtesy only that the permit will expire if work has not commenced and inspection called
for by August 20, 2017.
 
Regards, Lynn
 
Lynn Urekar
Inspections
Development Services, Building and Licensing
City of Vancouver Tel: 604.873.7549
Fax: 604.873.7100
Email: lynn.urekar@vancouver.ca
 
 



From: "Mark William Emanuel" <MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com> 
To: "Urekar, Lynn" <lynn.urekar@vancouver.ca> 

Date: 
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street 

Yes. Two boreholes will be drilled in the parking lot behind the building. Foundation conditions may 
not be as dire as assumed. We have already determined that even in the worst case, work can 
occur beneath the bar during the day when the bar would normally be closed, 7:30AM to 4 PM. 

Yours truly, 

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng. 
Principal 

From: Urekar, Lynn [mailto:lynn.urekar@vancouver.ca] 
Sent: June-27 -17 12:53 PM 
To: Mark William Emanuel 
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street 

Thank you for the update Mark, much appreciated. Will Patrick be able to keep the bar operating 
while the work is done? 

From: Mark William Emanuel [mailto:MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27,201711:38 AM 
To: Collister, Mike; Schwebs, Saul; Urekar, Lynn; Ryan, Pat (CBO) 
Subject: FW: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street 

This is the authorization for the geotechnical investigation at the Balmoral. 

Yours truly, 

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng . 
Principal 

From: Mark William Emanuel 
Sent: June-27 -17 11:36 AM 
To: 'Alexandre Jego' 
Cc: Paul Davies 
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street 



Paul:

The Owners have authorized this work to proceed.

You will be paid from SEE retainer.

Client will be:

Balmoral Hotel

c/o Spratt Emanuel Engineering Ltd.

2348 Yukon Street

Vancouver, B.C.

V5Y 3T6

Attention: Mark Emanuel, P. Eng., Principal

Please advise me of your proposed schedule. The Owner would like to proceed as quickly as
possible.

Yours truly,

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng.
Principal

From: Alexandre Jego [mailto:a.jego@daviesgeotechnical.com]
Sent: May-25-17 4:52 PM
To: Mark William Emanuel
Cc: Paul Davies
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street

Hello Mark,

Please find attached our proposal detailing our geotechnical services and fees for the proposal



Cobalt hotel upgrades.

It includes the anticipated cost for the drilling but as per your email we will make sure that the
drilling contractor invoice you directly.

Should you have any question, please email or call.

Regards,

Alexandre Jego

Project Engineer (EIT)

Davies Geotechnical Inc.

Unit 2 - 1520 Cliveden Ave.

Delta, BC V3M 6J8

604.395.2300

a.jego@daviesgeotechnical.com

http://www.daviesgeotechnical.com <http://www.daviesgeotechnical.com/>

From: Paul Davies
Sent: Thursday, May 25, 2017 3:48 PM
To: Mark William Emanuel <MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com>



Cc: Alexandre Jego <a.jego@daviesgeotechnical.com>
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street

Understood. We will include a provision item for seismic analysis and once we have the drilling
results can discuss with you from there.

Paul A. Davies, P.Eng., Principal

DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL INC.

#2 - 1520 Cliveden Ave

Delta, B.C.

V3M 6J8

Phone: 604-395-2300

Fax: 604-395-2301

<http://www.daviesgeotechnical.com/> www.daviesgeotechnical.com

From: Mark William Emanuel [mailto:MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com]
Sent: May-25-17 3:45 PM
To: Paul Davies <pauldavies@daviesgeotechnical.com>
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street

Paul:

No. We are not required to conform to the current seismic code but we would attempt to do so if it
was easy.



Yours truly,

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng.
Principal

From: Paul Davies [mailto:pauldavies@daviesgeotechnical.com]
Sent: May-25-17 3:21 PM
To: Mark William Emanuel
Subject: RE: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street

Good afternoon Mark. Our database indicates that we completed the work for the hi rise
immediately west of the Cobalt.

The soils at that site consisted of 12 feet to 22 feet of really crappy fill underlain by soft soils at the
west end and dense till at the east end. In terms of remediation will this work required
consideration of the current seismic code. If so we will need to complete a liquefaction
assessment.

We are planning two drill holes to pick up the elevation of the dense bearing soils.

Paul A. Davies, P.Eng., Principal

DAVIES GEOTECHNICAL INC.

#2 - 1520 Cliveden Ave

Delta, B.C.

V3M 6J8

Phone: 604-395-2300



Fax: 604-395-2301

<http://www.daviesgeotechnical.com/> www.daviesgeotechnical.com

From: Mark William Emanuel [mailto:MEmanuel@sprattemanuel.com]
Sent: May-24-17 10:14 AM
To: Paul Davies <pauldavies@daviesgeotechnical.com>
Subject: Cobalt Hotel- 917 Main Street

Paul:

Sorry about the dropped call. Please provide a proposal to do one auger hole in the Asphalt
parking lot behind the Cobalt Hotel.

Our objective is to install a new series of footings in the middle of the building and we would like to
have a bearing pressure to design to. The location is False Creek Flats and there is existing
settlement evidence on this 110 year old building. We have been told that the soil at the location
could have glacial till at 2 meters deep or it may be as low as 12.5 meters below grade with any
combination of fill, silt, sand and/or peat between grade and the glacial till.

Your attention to this would be appreciated. We would be looking to pay the Drilling Contractor
invoice directly separate from your professional services. The proposal should be addressed to:

Cobalt Hotel

c/o Spratt Emanuel Engineering Ltd.

2348 Yukon Street,

Vancouver, BC

V5Y 3T6

If you have any questions please contact me at 604-872-1211.



Best wishes,

Yours truly,

Mark W. Emanuel, P.Eng.
Principal



~YOF 
VAN UVER 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V5Y 1V4 

Issue Date: Feb 21, 2017 

Applicant 

Mark Emanuel DBA: Spratt Emanuel 
Engineering Ltd. 

Design Professional 

2348 Yukon Street 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 3T6 

Related Permits: 

Temporary Use Dates: 

Additional Contact Information 

!Name 
I 

MarH:inanuef 

Project Description 
Structural Repair Only. 

Building Permit BP-2017 -00582 

Status: Issued 

Contractor Location of Permit 

Ocean West Construction Ltd 917 MAIN STREET 
1083 E Kent Av North Vancouver, BC 
Unit 113 
Vancouver, BC V5X 4V9 

Office: (604) 324-3531 

Specific Location: Basement Level only- unoccupied level. 

Legal Description: LOTS 2, 3 & 4 BLOCK 23 DISTRICT 
LOT 196 PLAN 184 

Land Coordinate: 19060127 

Role 

Emergency Contact 

Phone Number 

(604)872-1211 

Interior alteration of structural repairs at basement level and basement ceiling. 
Basement level is an existing crawl space, no finish floor I slab and an unoccupied level. 

·Type Category 

Service Uses Neighbourhood 
Public House 

Dwelling Uses Rooming 
House 

Terms and Conditions 

Specifics Occupancy 

A2 -Assembly-Not 
Elsewhere Classified 
C - Residential 

Permitted I Existing Proposed Units Note 
Required 

ground floor only 

upper floors 

-This property is subject to regulations under the Single Room Accommodation (SRA) By-law. The acceptance and processing of this permit 
application is not an indication of approval under the SRA By-law and does not release you from the responsibility of obtaining an SRA 
Permit or approval. For further information, contact the Policy Analyst in the Housing Policy Department at 604-871-6046. 

-All new work shall comply with the Vancouver Building By-Law (No. 10908 and amendments) and all its referenced standards, including 
ASH RAE Standard 90.1-2010 or NECB 2011 and their associated conditions. 
-As Owner or Owner's agent, I have verified that the information contained within this document and associated applications and plans is 
correct, and describes a use, building of a work which complies with all relevant by-laws and statutes. I understand that personal information 
contained in this form will not be released to the public except as required by law; however all associated applications and plans will be made 
publicly available during the development or building application process. I acknowledge that responsibility for by-law compliance rests with 
the owner and the owner's employees, agents and contractors. I will indemnify and save harmless the City of Vancouver, its officials, 

BP-2017-00582 Page: 1 of 2 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V5Y 1V4 

Building Permit BP-2017-00582 

employees and agents against all claims, liabilities, and expenses of every kind in respect to anything done or not done pursuant to this 
application or fact sheet or ensuring permit, including negligence and/or the failure to observe all by-laws, acts or regulations. 
- One set of approved up-to-date drawings being available for viewing at the jobsite. 
-Separate Sign Permit required for all signage. 

-All work to the satisfaction of the District Building Inspector. 
-Door when open and/or eaves or other appendages shall not project beyond any property line. 
-All guards and windows used as guards shall be designed by a Registered Professional Engineer for the design loads specified under Part 
4 of Division B of the Vancouver Building By-law No.1 0908. Sealed fabrication drawings shall be reviewed by the structural engineer of 
record. All glass guards and glass in guards are to be designed in accordance with CAN/CGSB-12.20-M 

- Both the construction and the ongoing operation of the building (including noise emanating from mechanical equipment) shall be in 
compliance with the provisions of Noise Control By-law No. 6555. 
-The applicant is advised to obtain a separate Sprinkler Permit for any work undertaken to the existing sprinkler system to this building. In 
cases where no work is to be undertaken to the existing sprinkler system, the applicant is required to request a special inspection to 
determine compliance with the Vancouver Building By-law prior to requesting of the final Building Inspection. This special inspection shall be 
subject to a separate fee as outlined in the By-law. 
-This permit has been issued without a mechanical plans examination on the basis of the professional assurances ·provided by the design 
professionals responsible for code compliance of the mechanical systems. The City may audit the design and conduct field inspections at 
their discretion. 

Inspections 

Description 

P3- Final 

P3 - Fire Separation 

P3 - Forms/Found1;1tion 

P3- Framing 

P3 -Insulation and vapor barrier 

P3 - Sheathing 

Additional Notes 
Book inspections by calling 3-1-1 within Vancouver or 604-873-7000 from outside Vancouver. 

Permit Fees 
• Description 

Building Permit Fee 

Amount Tax Amounts Fee Total Fee Adjs Pmts and Adjs Balance 

$693.00 $693.00 $0.00 $693.00 $0.00 

Total: $0.00 

This permit shall be kept available on the site for presentation to Police Officers or City Inspectors. 

BP-2017-00582 Page: 2 of2 
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VANCOUVER 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V5Y 1V4 

Issue Date: Mar 20, 2018 

Applicant 

A-1 FIRE SUPPLIES LTD 

825 MCBRIDE BLVD 
#14 
NEW WESTMINSTER, BC V3L 
5B5 

Building/Development Permit#: 

Project: 
Type of Work: Renovation 

Associated with Enforcement Action: No 

Work Description 
REPLACEMENT OF FIRE ALARM PANEL 

Application Information 
FSR Name: LES MOERIKE 
F$R Class Code: A 

Total Installation Value: 1,400 

Increase Power Service: No 

Volts: 

Amps: 

Transformer KVA: 

Available Fault Current: kA 

Size of Grounding Conductor: 

Installation Details 

litem 
-Installation of Fire Alarm System 

Terms and Conditions 

Electrical Permit EP-2018-02282 
Installation I Repair 

Commercial 

Application Date: Mar 20, 2018 

Contractor Location of Permit 

A-1 FIRE SUPPLIES LTD 

825 MCBRIDE BLVD 

917 MAIN STREET 
Vancouver, BC 

NEW WESTMINSTER, BC V3L 
5B5 

Specific Location: 

Legal Description: LOTS 2, 3 & 4 BLOCK 
23 DISTRICT LOT 196 
PLAN 184 

Land Coordinate: 19060127 

FSR Number: CEL010034215 
New Power Service: No 

Relocate Service: No 

New Service: No 

Service Phase: 

Size of Service Conductor: 

Material of Service Conductor: 

Service Box Interrupting Capacity: kA 

litem 

-All qualified electrical workers on job sites are required to produce evidence that they are registered in accordance with the Industry 
Training Authority Act (ITAA) or they are in possession of a worker qualification certificate recognize by the Provincial Electrical Safety 
Manager. All other electrical workers on these sites must be registered as ""trainees" under the ITAA. 
-All electrical equipment, mechanical equipment, and/or venting installed or altered under this permit must comply with the provisions of the 
City of Vancouver Noise Control By-law No. 6555. 
-This permit is intended for wiring and installation of electrical equipment and is valid for a period of not more than 90 days from the date of 
issuance. Exception: (1) operating permit is valid for a period not exceeding 12 calendar months from the date of issuance; (2) permit for a 
temporary use of electrical power is valid for a period not exceeding (a) 6 months for a single and two family dwelling, and (b) one year for 
all other uses. This permit may be extended on request by the applicants. The work under this permit is authorized pursuant to the city of 

EP-2018-02282 Page: 1 of 2 
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VANCOUVER 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada V5Y 1V4 

Vancouver electrical by-law. 

Electrical Permit EP-2018-02282 
Installation I Repair 

Commercial 

-This permit is issued subject to compliance with relevant rules and regulations and the accepted plans, pursuant to section 5.0 of the city 
of Vancouver electrical by-law #5563. Unauthorized deviation from the accepted plans may result in cancellation of the permit. 
Resubmission of amended plans for further evaluation is subject to fees based on time actually spent on the additional plan review in 
accordance with section 4 of fee schedule a of Vancouver by-law 5563. 
-As owner or owners' agent, I have verified that the information contained within this document and associated documents and plans is 
correct, and describes a use, a building or a work which complies with all relevant by-laws and statutes. I acknowledge that responsibility for 
by-law compliance rests with the owner and the owner's employees, agents and contractors. I will indemnify and save harmless the city of 
Vancouver, its officials, employees and agents against all claims, liabilities and expenses of every kind, in respect of anything done or not 
done pursuant to this application or fact sheet or ensuing permit, including negligence and/or the failure to observe all by-laws, acts or 
regulations. 

Inspections Required 

Inspections I Approvals before permit is complete include: 

Code 

E300 

E900 

Description 

Rough Wire 

Final 

Additional Notes 
Book inspections by calling 3-1-1 within Vancouver or 604-873-7000 from outside Vancouver. 

Permit Fees 

Description 

Application 

EP-20 18-02282 

Amount 

$210.00 

Tax Amount Fee Total 

$210.00 

Fee Adjs 

$0.00 

Order 

1 

4 

Pmts and Adjs Balance 

$210.00 $0.00 

Total: $0.00 

Page: 2 of2 
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VANCOUVER 

Issue Date: Oct 31, 2017 

Applicant 

Patryk Drozd DBA: The Colbalt 
917 Main St 
Vancouver, BC V6A 2V8 

Work Description 
Colbalt Bar - 189 
Boxcar- 39 

Occupant Load Permit Fl-2017 -00584 

Application Date: Oct 31,2017 

Place Name 

The Colbalt 

Specific Location: 

Start Date: 

Location of Permit 

917 MAIN STREET 
Vancouver, BC 

Both areas combined not to exceed 219 persons as per moratorium set by City of Vancouver. 

iltem 
Licensed beverage establishment 

Permjt Qetaj!s 
Occupancy Load: 228 

Is for an amendment only: Yes 

Terms and Conditions 
-The work under this permit is authorized pursuant to the Fire By-Law. 

Quantity 
228 

-The maximum persons allowed in this premises cannot exceed the numbers listed on this permit. 

- Maximum Occupant Load is based on submitted drawings. Any changes to the floor plan will require a resubmission and payment of all 
applicable fees. 

-Sentence 2.7.1.4.(1) of the Vancouver Fire By-Law requires an Occupant Load Permit or the maximum Occupant Load Certificate to be 
posted at the entry to the room or premise. 

Permit Fees 

i Description ... 
Permit Amendment Fee 

Fl-2017-00584 

Amount 
$200.00 

Tax Amounts Fee Total 
- ------ --------

$200.00 
FeeAdjs 
$0.00 

Pmts and Adjs Balance 
$2oo:oo - $o.oo 

Total: $0.00 

Page: 1 of 1 



I -- --

Address 4, LJ l~V\ 'Sl: ~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR <:f -ZD 17 ~ 8L ·~ \ S6 

Room No. 

Room No. 

Vacant 

No Access 

Inspected 

I -

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 

Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
Walls/ ceiling/floors - repair /replace/ dean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#· repair/replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors ·repair/replace/dean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard · repair /replace 
0 Door -handset/hinges/frame/room#- repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks- repair /replace/unplug 

Carpets/floor /baseboards • repair /replace/ clean 
Walls/ ceiling/ floors - repair /replace/ clean/ paint 
Radiator /Electric baseboard • repair /replace 
· Door-handset/hi11ges/ frame/ room# · repair I replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor /baseboards • repair/replace/d ean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors- repair/replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard · repair /replace · 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room/1- repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies- pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates- repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm -· repair/replace d Spr:inkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter I doorway access - 1 0 20 30 · 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates- repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access -10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access- 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/frui t flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Spr inkler line- remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access -10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies- pest control 
0 Electrical outtetslfixtures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair /replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/ replace/clean • 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/frUit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/tr im/hardware- repair/replace/dean 
0 Pests-~ats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/frult f l ies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access -10 20 30 
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Address :l\'J Wl-tiv\ 5 '\-
SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SRCF-2~;,f7-C>\3>Ieb 

Standards of Maintenance By-taw No. 5462 

Carpets/ floor /baseboards · repair I replace/ clean 0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair /replace/clean 
Walls/ ceiling/floors • repair/replace/clean/paint 0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
Radiator /Electric baseboard· repair/replace 0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates· repair or replace 0 Door-handsetlhlnges/frame/rooin/t • repair /replace 0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies- pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/ fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 

0 0 Smoke alarm • repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorWay access - 10 2Q 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/tr im/hardware- repair /replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

0 0 Electr ical outlets/fixtUres/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access- 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair /replace/ clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/ fruit f lies - pest control 
0 Electr ical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 0 0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter /doorway access- 10 20 30 

Window-pane/ frame/trim/hardware - repair /replace/ clean 
Pests-rats/mice/roaches/.bedbugs/frult files - pest control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 

I Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinl<ler line - remove Items 
Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Carpets/floor /baseboards · repair /replace/clean 0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean i 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/ replace/dean/paint 0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard- repair/replace 0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 

I 0 Door-handset/hinges/ frame/room#- repair/replace 0 Smoke alarm -repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove Items 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/ replace/unplug 0 Clutter/doorway access · 10 20 30 

Room No. 0 Carpets/floor /baseboards · repair I replace/ clean 0 ·Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/dean 

X 0 Walls/celllng/floors- repair/replace/dean/paint 0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Radiator I Electric baseboard - repair I replace 0 Electr ical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair /replace 0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leaks - repair /replace/unplug 0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

Notes: 

Lie & lnsp - S005b (Revised June 2013) 



~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

Address q ll · ~fv'-
SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SRC.;P~ ~0 ... 0\3\% 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5462 • 

Room No. 0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/ clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repair/replace/dean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard · repair /replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#· repair/replace 
0 Sinl</plumblng/taps/leaks • repalr/replacefunplug 

0 Carpetstfloorfbaseboards : repair !replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repair/replace/dean/paint 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#· repair/replace 
0 Slnltfplumblng/taps/leaks · repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards · repair/replace/dean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors· repatr/replace/dean/pafnt 
0 Radiator/Electric baseboard • repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hlnges/frame/room/1· repair/replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards· repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors · repair/ replace/clean/paint 

m --.1 0 Radiator/Electric baseboard· repair/replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# · repair/replace 

---~I o Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks - repair/ replace/unplug 

Notes: 

Lie ft lnsp - SOOSb (Revised June 2013) 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/ replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/ roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter I doorway access -1 0 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/dean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fh<tures/ cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm· repair/replace 0 Sprinkler 11ne - remove Items 
0 Clutt er/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/dean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter I doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Wlndow·pane/frame/trhn/hardware- repair/replace/dean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit Illes - pest control 
0 'Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/dean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies · pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace 
0 Smol<e alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 

0 

0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates • repair or replace J 
· 0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 

0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/ trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control X 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates · repair or replace · 
0 Smoke alarm · repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access -10 20 30 



Address '1 VJ · t-J\:Xl\l\ ~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

SRA ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT (Property Use) SR c...F"- 2.-<S t]" o \ S ( 86 

Standards of Maintenance By-law No. 5461 

Carpets/ floor /baseboards - repair/ replace/ clean 
Walls/ ceiling/floors - repair /replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard- repair/replace 
Door-handset/hinges/frame/room# - repair /replace 
Sink/plumbing/ taps/leaks - repair I replace/ unplug 

0 Carpets/ floor I baseboards - repair I replace I clean 
0 Walls/ ceiling/floors - repair /replace/clean/paint 
0 Radiator /Electric baseboard - repair /replace 
0 Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#- repair /replace 
0 Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leaks - repair /replace/unplug 

0 Carpets/floor/baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
0 Walls/ceiling/floors - repair/replace/clean/paint 

.,...,_ . .,. .. ,r 0 Radiator/Electric baseboard- repair/replace 

Notes: 

0 Door-handset/hlnges/frame/rooml/- repair /replace 
0 Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks- repair'·~~•~~~''"n·~•· 

Carpets/floor /baseboards- repair/replace/clean 
Walls/ceiling/floors- repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard- repair/replace 
Door-handset!hinges/frame/rooml/- repai r/replace 
Sink/plumbing/taps/leaks- repair/replace/wnplug 

Carpets/ floor /baseboards - repair I replace/ clean 
Walls/ ceiling/floors- repair/replace/clean/paint 
Radiator/Electric baseboard - repair/replace 
Door-handset/hinges/frame/room#- repair /replace 
Sink/ plumbing/ taps/leal<s - repair I replace/ unplug 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim /hardware - repair I replace/ clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smol<e alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinl<ler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair / replace/ clean 
0 Pests-rats/mic~/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm- repair/replace 0 Sprinkler Line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair / replace/ clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies- pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control · 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
o Smoke alarm- repair/replace o Sprlnlder line- remove Items 
0 Clutter/doorway access- 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest control 
0 Electrical outletslrtxtures/ cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smol<e alarm - repair I replace 0 Sprinkler line - remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access - 10 20 30 

0 Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware- repair/replace/clean 
0 Pests-ra~s/mice/roaches/bedbugs/frult flies- pest control 
0 Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
0 Smoke alarm - repair /replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
0 Clutter/doorway access- 10 20 30 

Window-pane/frame/trim/hardware - repair/replace/clean 
Pests-rats/mice/roaches/bedbugs/fruit flies - pest.control 
Electrical outlets/fixtures/cover plates - repair or replace 
Smoke alarm - repair/replace 0 Sprinkler line- remove items 
Clutter/doorway access- 10 20 30 
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